Net Subscriptions  > X% Net Redemptions > X%

Swing Pricing

Add Swing Pricing
Factor

Substract Swing Pricing
Factor

NAV
(Always only one NAV)

c. Swing Pricing Threshold Mechanism and Swing Pricing Factor at a Glance

Valuation Committee
(daily check)

Normal markets Distressed Markets

4% 2%

0.5% 1%

Quarterly review of levels

Swing Pricing Treshold:
When the net volume of subscriptions and redemptions
reaches an amount that could significantly affect
existing investors

Swing Pricing Factor:
The adaption of the fund price

Sample illustration

d. Swing Pricing Factors for the funds have been defined

Please find the complete fund list with its Swing Pricing Factors here: https://regulatory.allianzgi.com/
(located at the bottom of the webpage under “Swing Pricing”)

Possible scenarios in case of a NAV per share of EUR 100

The price adjustment under the swing pricing procedure will be for the benefit of the net asset value of the fund only.

Normal Market
(Threshold = 4% of fund volume)

Distressed Market
(Threshold = 2% of fund volume)

If Net flow < 2% net
fund volume

Net flow > 2% net fund
volume and < 4% net
fund volume If subscriptions > redemptions:

NAV per share = EUR 101 (+1.0%)
If subscriptions < redemptions:
NAV per share = EUR 99 (-1.0%)

Net flow > 4% net fund
volume

If subscriptions > redemptions:
NAV per share = EUR 100.5 (+0.5%)

If subscriptions < redemptions:
NAV per share = EUR 99.5 (-0.5%)

Sample illustration

No swing pricing applied

NAV per share = EUR 100

✓ ✓

Swing Pricing
Factor applied

e. Advantages for Clients

Protection against dilution

Without swing pricing, large-scale
redemptions or subscriptions of fund units
result in transaction costs which must be
borne by the existing investors.

Transparency

Transaction costs are borne only by those
who have caused them. Medium to long-
term investors who retain their investments
in the fund are not affected.

Liability Principle

Swing pricing adaptation will only affect
investors who buy or sell units on a given